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NATIONAL ZOOLOGICAL PARK 
 
  

APPLICATION OF OPERATING RESOURCES 
 

FEDERAL 
APPROPRIATIONS 

 
GENERAL  

TRUST 

 
DONOR/SPONSOR 

DESIGNATED 

 
GOV’T GRANTS 
& CONTRACTS 

 

 
FTE 

 
$000 

 
FTE 

 
$000 

 
FTE 

 
$000 

 
FTE 

 
$000 

FY 2005 
ACTUAL  206 18,279 2 585 19 3,373 2 607

FY 2006 
ESTIMATE 222 19,972 3 536 19 5,348 4 900

FY 2007 
ESTIMATE 223 20,652 3 536 16 4,954 4 950

 
 

STRATEGIC GOALS: INCREASED PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT; 
STRENGTHENED RESEARCH; AND ENHANCED MANAGEMENT 

EXCELLENCE 
 

Federal Resource Summary by Performance Objective and Program 
Category 

 
 

Performance Objective/ FY 2006 FY 2007 Change 
Program Category FTE $000 FTE $000 FTE $000

Increased Public Engagement      
Public Programs   
Engage and inspire diverse audiences 2 242 2 247 0 5
Exhibitions   
Offer compelling, first-class exhibitions 117 9,394 117 9,696 0 302
Collections   
Improve the stewardship of the national collections 52 5,751 50 5,573 -2 -178

Strengthened Research      
Research   
Engage in research and discovery 29 2,001 30 2,183 1 182

Enhanced Management Excellence      
Security and Safety   
Provide a safe and healthy environment 2 208 4 525 2 317
Information Technology   
Modernize the Institution’s information technology 
systems and infrastructure  

5 779 5 792 0 13

Management Operations   
Strengthen an institutional culture that is customer 
centered and results oriented 

15 1,597 12 1,247 -3 -350

Ensure that the workforce is efficient, collaborative, 
committed, innovative, and diverse 

0 0 0 100 0 100

Enhance the reputation of the Smithsonian by 
maintaining good relations with the news media and 
with federal, state, and local governments 

0 0 3 289 3 289

Total 222 19,972 223 20,652 1 680
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BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT 
 

The mission of the National Zoological Park (NZP) is to be the nation’s 
zoo, providing leadership in the following areas: animal care, conservation 
science, and education; maintaining the highest standards for animal care and 
management; undertaking world-class scientific research and applying cutting-
edge technology and scientific knowledge to the pressing challenges of 
conservation; and engaging, entertaining, and educating the public with 
innovative exhibitions and programs inspiring people to share our commitment to 
wildlife conservation. 

 
Consistent with the overarching objectives of the Institution, NZP has 

established specific goals and performance metrics for the future. To achieve the 
objective of Increased Public Engagement, the Zoo will offer compelling first-
class exhibits, judiciously build, refine, and care for the animal and plant 
collections, and expand educational and scientific outreach as well as 
professional science-based programs. The Zoo is also pursuing this goal by 
executing an aggressive, long-range facilities maintenance and revitalization plan 
that ensures optimal safety and protection of facilities, collections, visitors, staff, 
and volunteers, while supporting modern exhibition and scientific program goals. 

 
To meet the goal of Strengthened Research, NZP will continue to develop 

strategic partnerships that support scientific outreach and our programs in 
veterinary medicine, reproductive sciences, and conservation biology. Under the 
Smithsonian Strategic Science Plan, the Zoo will pursue focused research on 
life’s diversity, including partnership-based and multi-disciplinary studies of 
extinction-prone species and their habitats. To this end, a renowned researcher 
on migratory bird ecology and one of the world’s leading researchers on West 
Nile virus is being transferred from the Smithsonian Environmental Research 
Center (SERC) to the Migratory Bird Center at NZP (1 FTE and $105,000) to 
create a world-class center for avian ecology and conservation. 

  
To achieve the goal of Enhanced Management Excellence, the Zoo will 

emphasize integrated pest management, information systems modernization, 
and enhancing the skills of staff and managers to increase their effectiveness. 
Inspections conducted by the United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) 
and the American Zoo and Aquarium Association (AZA), and the National 
Academy of Sciences (NAS) report, noted improvements needed in pest 
management, preventive care for our animals, and maintenance. 

 
For FY 2007, the request includes a total increase of $680,000, which 

includes $575,000 for necessary pay for existing staff funded under this line item 
and 1 FTE and $105,000 transferred from SERC for the migratory bird program. 

 



 116

MEANS AND STRATEGY 
 

To achieve the goal of Increased Public Engagement, NZP will continue to 
devote significant resources to its animal exhibits and the care of the animals in 
the Zoo—recognizing that both are essential for the overall health and safety of 
the animal collection—as well as to ensure a high-quality visitor experience. A 
major portion of the NZP staff and budget will continue to be used to provide 
state-of-the-art medical care, nutrition, husbandry, and environments for all NZP 
animals. 

 
Animal exhibits will continue to be improved, using the strategy of 

customizing or tailoring exhibit spaces that reflect the specific needs of the 
animal species, particularly their overall welfare and behavioral needs. 
Behavioral biology and the natural history of animal species will be incorporated 
into the exhibits to stimulate natural behaviors for foraging, hunting, and 
breeding. Planned exhibit improvements will expand opportunities for animal 
enrichment, support behavioral, nutritional, or reproductive studies, and provide 
Zoo visitors with an inspiring and educational experience. Staff continue to 
update and improve the Zoo’s popular website, rated by Web visitors as excellent 
in amount and quality of information and design. In FY 2005, the website 
attracted 13.5 million visitors, an increase of 4.5 million since 2004. Two broods 
of cheetah cubs and our new panda cub have proven to be extraordinarily 
popular for webcam watchers around the world—including American soldiers in 
war-torn Iraq. 

 
Numerous aging or failed exhibit areas are being revitalized as NZP 

continues renovating and modernizing the Zoo. In FY 2007, we will assess the 
success of Asia Trail I, which opens in the summer of 2006. We provided 
programmatic guidance to design and begin construction of a new elephant 
“wing” for our historic facility. The Zoo will continue to incorporate and link 
science into existing and new exhibits, while also increasing the visibility and 
scope of its conservation efforts through demonstrations, the website, and the 
news media.  

 
To achieve the goal of Strengthened Research, the NZP will continue to 

address significant scientific and conservation issues of key species and critical 
habitats by studying animals in the field and in captive environments. In the 
context of the Smithsonian Institution Science and NZP Strategic Plans, we will 
implement the NZP Science Plan to enhance the integration of science with 
exhibits, the animal collection, educational programs, and the overall facilities 
master plan. For example, scientific, curatorial, and veterinary personnel are 
working together to study the medical needs, reproductive patterns, behavior, 
habitat use, interaction with people, and population of numerous different 
endangered species—such as the Asian elephant—in captivity and in the wild. 
Studies such as these help improve the management of populations of 
endangered animals around the world, and are often conducted in collaboration 
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with scientific organizations worldwide. NZP will continue to share this research 
with a wide range of scholars, university researchers, and field biologists, and to 
include scientific participation in exhibit planning, educational programs, and 
media opportunities. NZP will continue to invite students and outside colleagues 
to collaborate in efforts to increase our capacity for scientific research and 
science-based professional training programs. Such training contributes to 
placing the Smithsonian Institution at the forefront of conservation-based training. 

 
The avian ecology program at SERC and the National Zoo’s Migratory 

Bird Center have increasingly collaborated on a broad range of ornithology 
science problems, including: the impacts of urbanization on birds, the effects of 
global climate change on migratory birds, and infectious diseases such as West 
Nile virus and avian malaria. Such collaboration capitalizes on scientific expertise 
and maximizes research output. To further enhance research conducted in this 
field, 1 FTE and $105,000 associated with avian ecology research at SERC will 
be realigned to the National Zoo. The consolidated resources will provide the 
base for a world-class center for avian ecology and conservation. 

 
To achieve the goal of Enhanced Management Excellence, NZP will 

continue a customer-centered and results-oriented management style. NZP will 
aggressively execute its strategic and long-range renewal plans and continue its 
modernization and improvement programs in the areas of animal nutrition, 
including food distribution, pest management, training, records management, and 
information technology. In addition, NZP maintains its around-the-clock 
infrastructure support operation for animal exhibits which ensures the safety and 
well-being of the collection, visitors, facilities, and staff. The Zoo’s master 
planning efforts, begun in January 2005, will incorporate the strategic plan, 
collection and exhibit plans, and visitor amenities to help prioritize facility 
renovation and improvements at both the Rock Creek Park and Front Royal 
sites. 
Increased Public Engagement 

Engage and inspire diverse audiences (2 FTEs and $247,000) 
• Re-establish curatorial internships 
• Re-establish clinical nutrition residency 
• Coordinate all education programs offered by NZP and Friends of the 

National Zoo (FONZ) to families, children, school groups, and teachers 
to ensure that they are science-based and reach new audiences, 
particularly in the District of Columbia and other local school districts. 
In FY 2005, our educators and interpreters interacted with 1.3 million 
visitors 

Offer compelling, first-class exhibitions at the Smithsonian and 
across the nation (117 FTEs and $9,696,000) 
• Assess the new Asia Trail I exhibit that will open in the summer of 

2006 
• Begin construction of a new wing on the Zoo’s historic elephant facility 
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• Improve graphics and signage and the overall park presentation, 
concentrating on the visitor experience in improving cleanliness, 
amenities, access, and comfort 

• Upgrade and increase the number of the Zoo’s popular animal 
webcams, to improve service, based on Web visitor surveys that show 
which webcams generate the most visitor interest 

• Increase the animal collections by 8–10 percent with an aggressive 
breeding program and acquisitions from outside sources for new 
species not currently in the collection, following the collection plan that 
integrates the Zoo’s science and education goals with exhibition and 
facility planning 

• Assess the feasibility of opening portions of the Front Royal facility to 
the public on a full cost-recovery basis for scheduled periods 
throughout the year as part of the master planning process 

• Incorporate at least two videos and one live webcam feed from the 
field into public exhibitions and the public website at 
www.nationalzoo.si.edu 

• Continue the exhibit improvement program to renovate and upgrade 
existing exhibits, landscapes, and animal habitats, including effective 
creative interpretation of our science and conservation messages in 
these areas 

Improve the stewardship of the national collections (50 FTEs and 
$5,573,000) 
• Continue monthly preventive medical exams for appropriate animals at 

both the Rock Creek Zoo and the collection at the Front Royal 
Conservation Research Center 

• File and retain 100 percent of animal care records in accordance with 
standards implemented in July 2004 

• Continue to meet the nutritional needs of the collection through routine 
monitoring of diets and improved quality control of daily feedings 

• Continue to update and maintain the animal diet database to exceed 
AZA and other appropriate standards 

• Conduct annual reviews of all animal diets, food storage, handling and 
preparation methods, diet presentation, and record keeping associated 
with nutrition management of the collections 

• Continue to centralize commissary operations, including establishing a 
computerized resource management system 

• Assess the opportunity for improving forage production at the Front 
Royal facility as a full-cost-recovery operation, yielding higher quality 
forage over a longer growing season 

 
Strengthened Research 

Engage in research and discovery focused on discovering and 
understanding life’s diversity (30 FTEs and $2,183,000) 
• Expand strategic partnership in science by establishing the 

George Mason University/NZP conservation biology program 
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• Work with federal agencies, universities, and nongovernmental 
organizations, including the AZA, to provide professional training in 
ecological and biodiversity monitoring, geographic information systems 
applications, veterinary medicine, comparative nutrition, reproductive 
biology, conservation genetics, and wildlife management  

• Provide training to diverse audiences such as government agency and 
nongovernment agency staff in the United States and internationally, 
as well as undergraduate students, graduate students, postdoctoral 
fellows and veterinary residents, and conservation field workers (e.g., 
staff in parks) 

• Serve as expert technical advisors to recovery programs for threatened 
species such as the California condor, black-footed ferret, desert 
tortoise, Mexican wolf, and Pacific island birds, with input from the Fish 
and Wildlife Service on U.S. priorities, and formal partnership with four 
other U.S. breeding centers:  The Wilds (Ohio); White Oak (Florida); 
Fossil Rim (Texas); and the Zoological Society of San Diego 
(California) 

• Provide leadership in advancing the sciences of reproductive 
physiology, ecological nutrition, veterinary medicine, biodiversity 
assessment, conservation genetics, and small population 
management, with priorities established by the NZP Science Plan 

• Increase our collections-based research on Asian elephants, giant 
pandas, kori bustards, and cheetahs 

• Share research results with the global scientific community by 
publishing more than 100 peer-reviewed technical publications 
annually 

• Train at least 10 postdoctoral fellows and 30 graduate students 
annually in reproductive sciences and conservation biology 

• Establish a Smithsonian-wide Center for Conservation Biology, and 
collaborate with partners in the National Ecological Observatory 
Network (NEON) to establish a Mid-Atlantic Regional Ecological 
Observatory (MAREO) funded by the National Science Foundation 

• Increase integration of Zoo and field-based research to improve the 
overall impact of our conservation and education programs 

• Continue to integrate science at NZP with the animal collections, 
exhibits, and education, especially through the planning and 
implementation of the Asia Trail project. Asia Trail serves as a model 
for science integration, as evidenced through visitor surveys 

• Continue in situ and ex situ research on surveillance of wildlife health, 
disease, emerging infectious diseases, and the interfaces between 
wildlife, domestic animals, and human health, a federal research 
priority area. A major effort is under way to develop a surveillance 
team among several zoos and other agencies as a “first alert” system 
to track avian flu. Such research will be enhanced by the collections 
data available through the Zoological Information Management System 
(ZIMS) 
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Enhanced Management Excellence 

Provide a safe and healthy environment to support Smithsonian 
programs (4 FTEs and $525,000) 
• Continue Zoo-wide integrated pest management at the Rock Creek 

facility, in partnership with qualified contractors  
Modernize the Institution’s information technology systems and 
infrastructure (5 FTEs and $792,000) 
• Continue to act as a ZIMS Center of Excellence that will provide 

direction to the zoological community for using ZIMS. Continue beta 
testing new modules and upgrading ZIMS to provide leadership in 
animal electronic record keeping 

• Monitor implementation of security protocols, including regular 
password changes, to reduce risk of penetration by hackers  

Strengthen an institutional culture that is customer centered and 
results oriented (12 FTEs and $1,247,000) 
• Implement an aggressive NZP strategic plan in concert with the overall 

Smithsonian Institution and NZP Science Plans, by meeting all monthly 
goals 

• Provide programmatic input to prioritize NZP facilities projects and 
support master planning efforts 

Ensure that the Smithsonian workforce is efficient, collaborative, 
committed, innovative, and diverse ($100,000) 
• Assess and enhance the skills of staff, supervisors, and managers to 

increase their effectiveness 
Enhance the reputation of the Smithsonian by maintaining good 
relations with the news media and with federal, state, and local 
governments (3 FTEs and $289,000) 
• Enhance the Zoo’s national and international exposure by promoting 

the Zoo’s success stories in science, animal care, and education 
through regular news releases, photo releases, interviews, and press 
briefings to local and national news outlets and through live interviews 
with Zoo staff on network news programs such as The Today Show, 
CNN American Morning, and the CBS Early Show 

• Increase the Zoo’s credibility with the news media by meeting 
journalists’ needs and requests in a timely, efficient, and productive 
manner 

 
FY 2007 REQUEST — EXPLANATION OF CHANGE 
 

The FY 2007 budget estimate includes a total increase of $680,000 which 
includes $575,000 for necessary pay for existing staff and 1 FTE and $105,000 
transferred from SERC for the migratory bird program. 
 
NONAPPROPRIATED RESOURCES—General trust funds support salaries and 
benefits of personnel, general operational support to ensure adequate animal 
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care, science outreach activities, and animal acquisitions. Donor/sponsor-
designated funds support costs related to specific programs and projects, such 
as conservation studies, research, and professional training. A large percentage 
of these funds will also supplement federal funding for renovating and 
modernizing the Zoo. Private donations for the Asia Trail project contribute to a 
portion of construction costs and support all exhibit interpretive design and 
implementation. Government grants and contracts support research on animal 
nutrition and reproduction and habitat studies of endangered species. NZP 
education, visitor services, and volunteer programs are funded almost exclusively 
by FONZ. 


